

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11355 of 2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 7, 8 & 9

(Applications for directions, permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 11356, 11357, 11358, 11359, 11360, 11361, 11362, 11363, 11364 & 11365-11366 OF 2013

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, PHED, SIKAR & ORS.

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

PRAHLAD RAY & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The application in C.A. 11355/2013 above-mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 11.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"List the interlocutory application along with the civil appeal on 28.07.2016 for final disposal."

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11355/2013

It is submitted that there are twelve respondents in this appeal. Respondent Nos. 1,2,4 & 5 and 8 to 12 (R. Nos. 8 to 12 are impleaded as party respondents vide Court's Order dated 11.03.2016) are represented through Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Advocate. Affidavit of Dasti Service has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 6 and 7 but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent No. 3 viz. Nagar Mal was expired.

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that in connected matters, i.e., Civil Appeal Nos. 11365-11366/2013 and in the instant matter, respondent No. 3 was common and instead of taking any steps in respect of respondent No. 3, his father has filed an affidavit in Civil Appeal Nos. 11365-11366/2013 stating therein that his son was unmarried and not interested to persue the case.

Service is complete.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Advocate has filed application for directions which is registered as I.A. No. 7. He has on 26.07.2016 filed applications for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation. The same have been registered as I.A. Nos. 8 & 9. (Copy of the same is placed with appeal paper books).

C.A. NOS. 11356/2013

There are four respondents in this appeal. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Advocate. Certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent No. 2 from the High Court and respondent Nos. 3 & 4 are served with AD Cards but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NOS. 11357/2013

There are four respondents in this appeal. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Advocate. Certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent No. 2 from the High Court and respondent Nos. 3 & 4 are served with AD Cards but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NOS. 11358/2013

It is submitted that there are six respondents in this appeal. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are represented through Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 5 & 6 are served through Dasti but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NOS. 11359/2013

It is submitted that there are three respondents in this appeal. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Rishi Matoliya, Advocate. Certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent No. 2 from the High Court but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent No. 3 served in the connected civil appeals.

Service is complete.

C.A. NOS. 11360/2013

It is submitted that there are 14 respondents in this appeal. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate is appearing for Respondent Nos. 2 to 10. Respondent Nos. 1, 13 & 14 have been served through dasti service and AD Cards have been received in respect of respondent Nos. 11 & 12 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NOS. 11361/2013

It is submitted that there are 4 respondents in this appeal. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are represented through Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, Advocate. AD Cards have been received in respect of respondent Nos. 3 & 4 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

C.A. NOS. 11362/2013

It is submitted that there are 11 respondents in this appeal. Respondent No. 1 has been served with Dasti notice but no one has entered appearance so far. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has entered appearance for Respondent Nos. 2 to 10.

Service is complete.

C.A. NOS. 11363/2013

It is submitted that there are 11 respondents in this appeal. AD Cards have been received in respect of respondent Nos. 1 & 11 but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent Nos. 2 to 10 are represented through Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11364/2013

It is submitted that there are three respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Rishi Matoliya, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are represented through Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, Advocate.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11365-11366/2013

It is submitted that there are 8 respondents in these matters. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate has entered appearance for respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Affidavit of dasti service has been filed in respect of Respondent Nos. 4, 6 to 8. Respondent No. 5 was expired on 25.05.2012 and his father has filed an affidavit stating therein that his son (i.e. respondent No. 5) was unmarried and not interested to pursue the case. (Copy of the affidavit is enclosed herewith).

Service is complete.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for both the parties have not filed statement of case so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

- Copy to:
1. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
69, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I., New Delhi
 2. Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.
34, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I., New Delhi
 3. Mr. Rishi Matoliya, Advocate
34, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I., New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR